

# 14-2829(L), 14-2834(CON), 14-2848(CON)

---

---

## United States Court of Appeals *for the* Second Circuit

---

DETECTIVES' ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION, INC., LIEUTENANTS  
BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC.,  
NYPD CAPTAINS ENDOWMENT ASSOCIATION, PATROLMEN'S  
BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC.,  
SERGEANTS BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION,

*Appellants-Putative Intervenors,*

*(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

### REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT PATROLMEN'S BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK, INC.

---

---

DECHERT LLP  
1095 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 695-3500

*Attorneys for Appellant Patrolmen's  
Benevolent Association of the City  
of New York, Inc.*

---

---

– v. –

DAVID FLOYD, LALIT CLARKSON, DEON DENNIS, DAVID OURLICHT, JAENEAN LIGON, individually and on behalf of her minor son, J.G., FAWN BRACY, individually and on behalf of her minor son, W.B., A.O., by his parent DINAH ADAMES, JACQUELINE YATES, LETITIA LEDAN, ROSHEA JOHNSON, KIERON JOHNSON, JOVAN JEFFERSON, ABDULLAH TURNER, FERNANDO MORONTA, CHARLES BRADLEY, individually and on behalf of a class of all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	7
POINT I	
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE PBA’S MOTION TO INTERVENE AS OF RIGHT .....	7
A.    The PBA’s Motion Was Timely.....	7
B.    The PBA Has A Direct, Protectable Interest In These Actions .....	12
1.    The PBA Has A Direct Interest In The Liability Findings And In Protecting Its State-Law Collective Bargaining Rights .....	13
2.    The PBA Has A Direct Interest In Vindicating Its Members’ Reputational Interests .....	21
C.    The PBA’s Motion Satisfied The Other Elements Of Rule 24(a) .....	22
D.    The PBA’s Motion Applies To <i>Ligon</i> To The Same Extent That The District Court’s Order Does.....	22
POINT II	
ALTERNATIVELY, THE PBA SHOULD BE GRANTED PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION .....	23
POINT III	
THE PBA HAS STANDING TO PURSUE THIS APPEAL IN THE CITY’S ABSENCE .....	24
POINT IV	
THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED JURISDICTION TO ISSUE THE INJUNCTION.....	29
CONCLUSION .....	31

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Am. Lung Ass'n v. Reilly</i> , 962 F.2d 258 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	6-7, 29
<i>Bloom v. FDIC</i> , 738 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>Brennan v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 260 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Bridgeport Guardians, Inc. v. Delmonte</i> , 602 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	4, 13
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	6, 31
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	26
<i>Doe v. Nat'l Bd. of Med. Examiners</i> , 199 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	27, 28
<i>Dow Jones &amp; Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 161 F.R.D. 247 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	9
<i>Drywall Tapers &amp; Pointers v. Nastasi &amp; Assoc., Inc.</i> , 488 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	9
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	4, 9
<i>EEOC v. AT&amp;T</i> , 506 F.2d 735 (3d Cir. 1974) .....	13
<i>Farmland Dairies v. Comm'r of the N.Y. State Dep't of Agric. &amp; Mkts.</i> , 847 F.2d 1038 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	10, 11
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 540 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	21

*Floyd v. City of New York*,  
 959 F. Supp. 2d 668 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....17

*Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env'tl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.*,  
 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....25

*Hodgson v. United Mine Workers*,  
 473 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....8

*In re MTBE Products Liab. Litig.*,  
 488 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2007) .....30

*In re PBA v. PERB*,  
 6 N.Y.3d 563 (2006) .....15

*Ligon v. City of New York*,  
 925 F. Supp. 2d 478 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) ..... 23

*Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Pulaski Cnty. Special Sch. Dist. No. 1*,  
 738 F.2d 82 (8th Cir. 1984) .....20

*Local Number 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland*,  
 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....13

*Merritt v. Shuttle, Inc.*,  
 187 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1999) .....29, 30

*Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Governor of N.J.*,  
 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013) .....24

*News, Inc. v. Kheel*,  
 972 F.2d 482 (2d Cir. 1992) .....21, 22

*People of State of N.Y. by Vacco v. Operation Rescue Nat.*,  
 80 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 1996) .....31

*Shain v. Ellison*,  
 356 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2004) .....22

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
 709 F.2d 175 (2d Cir. 1983) .....22

<i>Stallworth v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 558 F.2d 257 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	12
<i>Tachiona v. United States</i> , 386 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	24, 25
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977).....	3, 7, 8, 9
<i>United States v. City of Detroit</i> , 712 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	4, 7, 10
<i>United States v. City of Hialeah</i> , 140 F.3d 968 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	18
<i>United States v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hooker Chems. &amp; Plastics Corp.</i> , 749 F.2d 968 (2d Cir. 1984) .....	4
<i>United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ.</i> , 801 F.2d 593 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	3
<i>W.R. Grace &amp; Co. v. Local Union 759</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983).....	13
<i>Watertown v. N.Y.S. Pub. Emp. Relations Bd.</i> , 95 N.Y.2d 73 (2000) .....	15, 17
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	26, 27
<b>STATUTES &amp; RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 .....	12
N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 12-306 .....	18
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 204.....	18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*City Employees Union, Local 237 v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Homeless Servs.*  
2 OCB2d 37 (BCB 2009).....15

*In re Superior Officers Ass'n of Police Dep't, County of Nassau, N.Y., Inc.,*  
33 PERB ¶ 4568, 2000 WL 35899581 (PERB May 24, 2000) ..... 16-17

*Uniformed Firefighters Ass'n v. City of New York,*  
Decision No. B-20-92, 49 OCB 20, (BCB 1992).....17

*Uniformed Firefighters Ass'n v. City of New York,*  
Decision No. B-39-2006, 77 OCB 39 (BCB 2006).....14
